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76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 85818
phone 916.558.7600

V g
Cono COPhI I I I ps phona 916.558.7639

January 14, 2008

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: FORMER BP FACILITY NO. 11106 (2705443)
15199 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Per my e-mail correspondence dated January 10, 2008, please find enclosed a completed
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report (URR) and Due Diligence Assessment
Report for the above-referenced site.

ConocoPhillips Site Manager Ms. Shelby Lathrop will be responsible for managing this case.
Please contact Ms. Lathrop with any questions or comments at:

Ms. Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
{916) 558-7612

Bill. Borgh@conacophillips.com

| appreciate your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (916) 558-7604.

Sincerely,

Eric L Hetrick

Site Manager
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9185 Scuth Farmer Avenue, Suite 107

V Tempe, Arizona 85284
WWW.alcassociales com
480.894.2056

ASSO0OCIATES I1NC. fax 480.894.2497

February 14, 2008

Mr. Max Boone

ConocoPhillips Company
1230 W. Washington St., Suite 212
Tempe, Arizona 85281

FEB 2 6 2008

RE: Due Diligence Site Assessment Report

ConocoPhillips Site No. 2705443
15199 Washington Avenue

ENV\RONN\ENTAL HEALLH deny \CES

San Leandro, California
ATC Project No. 34.75118.3285

Dear Mr. Boone:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) on behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips) presents the
results of a Due Diligence Site Assessment conducted at the above-referenced site. The purpose

of the investigation was to generate a baseline assessment of property conditions at the time of
property transfer. The data reported herein were collected on behalf of ConocoPhillips, in general
accordance with the Site-Specific Scope of Work (SOW) prepared by Shaw Environmental &
Infrastructure, Inc. (Shaw) and dated October 11, 2007 (Appendix A, attached). The data reported
herein were not requested or required by a regulatory agency.

Activities included in the SOW performed are outlined below:

S~ .

Preparation of a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP);

Securing permits from the local permitting agency to advance the borings
(Appendix B, attached); '

Marking soil boring locations, notification to California’s Underground Service
Alert and contracting a private utility locating service to locate any identifiable
underground utilities in the vicinity of the proposed boring locations;

Air-knifing borings to approximate depths ranging from five to eight feet below
ground surface (bgs) to a diameter at least one inch greater than that of the
drilling device;

Advancement of three exploratory soil borings to total depths ranging from 10 to
20 feet hgs utilizing geoprobe drilling equipment (borings B-4 and B-5 were not
advanced due to the presence of the dispenser island canopy and encountering
pea gravel and underground utilities during air-knifing activities);

Collection of soil samples at approximate five-foot intervals for purposes of logging
subsurface conditions, field detection of organic vapors using a photoionization
detector (PID), and potential laboratory analysis;

Collection of groundwater samples for laboratory analysis from borings B-1, B-2
and B-3;
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s  Waste profiling and disposal coordination (still underway); and

s Preparation of a report summarizing due diligence assessment activities.
SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an active service station located at 15199 Washington Avenue in San Leandro,
California. The site’s current underground storage tank (UST) system configuration includes four
fuel USTs and two dispenser istands. Limited background information is included in the SOW
prepared by Shaw (Appendix A).

BASELINE SITE ASSESSMENT

Field Activities

On December 11 and 13, 2007, ATC personnel observed the advancement of three soil borings
(B-1, B-2 and B-3) in the vicinity of the existing fuel USTs and dispensers using geoprobe
drilling equipment. Approximate boring locations are shown on the attached Figure 1, Site Plan.
Boring B-1 was advanced to a depth of approximately 10 feet bgs, boring B-3 was advanced to a
depth of approximately 15 feet bgs and boring B-2 was advanced to a depth of approximately 20
feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at approximately five-foot intervals for lithological
description, ficld screening using a PID, and for possible laboratory analysis. Groundwater was
encountered at depths ranging from approximately seven feet bgs to 12 feet bgs during drilling
activities. Groundwater samples were collected from the borings after each boring was advanced
three to eight feet into groundwater. A duplicate groundwater sample, designated “Duplicate,”
was collected from boring B-2 (per ATC personnel field notes).

Upon collecting a soil sample at each depth interval, the soil was visually examined and classified
in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Field PID readings were also
used to monitor the soils for volatile organic compound (VOC) vapors. A description of the
lithology encountered and PID readings obtained are presented on the boring logs included as
Appendix C, attached.

Upon completion of drilling, the borings were backfilled to approximately one foot bgs with
bentonite grout. Once the level of the sealing mixture had reached a level of one foot bgs,
concrete was emplaced in the borehole, finished flush with the existing surface grade and dyed if
necessary to match surrounding conditions.

Laboratory Analytical Procedures

Soil and groundwater samples collected during field activities were shipped under chain-of-
custody (COC) protocol to Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. (Lancaster) in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.
Lancaster is certified through the State of California Department of Health Services
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Groundwater samples and select soil samples
collected from borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 were analyzed for fuel oxygenates and halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOC; including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
[BTEX]) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B and for total petroleum

2705443 Report
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hydrocarbons (TPH) in the gasoline and diesel range (TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO, respectively)
using EPA Method 8015B Modified. Additionally, the selected soil samples were analyzed for
lead using EPA Method 6010B. Laboratory analytical data for soil and groundwater samples
analyzed as part of this assessment are summarized in attached Table 1, Summary of Soil
Analytical Data and Table 2, Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data, respectively. The
laboratory analytical report and COC document are provided as Appendix D, attached.

Waste Disposal

Investigation derived waste (1IDW) generated during the field operations has been temporarily
stored onsite pending characterization and disposal. A copy of the waste manifest(s) will be
provided under separate cover once the IDW has been profiled and transported to an appropriate
disposal facility.

FINDINGS

The lithology underlying the site generally consists of clay, sandy silt and sand with trace silt
from the ground surface to approximately 20 feet bgs, the maximum extent of exploration. PID
readings ranged from 2.8 parts per million (ppm) to 88.7 ppm. Refer to the edited boring logs in
Appendix C for a summary of field observations noted during drilling activities.

As shown in Table 1, laboratory analytical results for the soil samples selected for analysis
indicate the following:

e Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at a concentration of 0.038 milligrams per
kilogram {mg/kg) in the soil sample collected at approximately eight feet bgs from
boring B-1 (B-1d8.0}.

» TPH-GRO was detected at a concentration of 3.7 mg/kg in the soil sample collected at
approximately eight feet bgs from boring B-1 (B-1d8.0).

s  TPH-DRO was detected at a concentration of 30 mg/kg in the soil sample collected at
approximately 10 feet bgs from boring B-3 (B-3d410.0).

o Lead was detected at concentrations of 47.4 mg/kg, 14.6 mg/kg and 6.79 mg/kg in the
soil samples collected at approximately eight feet bgs from boring B-1 (B-1d8.0) and 10
feet bgs from borings B-2 and B-3 (B-2d10.0 and B-3d10.0), respectively.

¢ No other analytes were detected in excess of their respective laboratory method Limit of
Quantitation (LOQ) in the soil samples submitted for analysis.

As shown in Table 2, laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples collected from
borings B-1, B-2 (including Duplicate) and B-3 indicate the following:

e MTBE was detected at concentrations of 980 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 6 pg/L in
the groundwater samples collected from borings B-1 and B-3, respectively.

o TPH-GRO was detected at a concentration of 1,200 pg/L in the groundwater sample
collected from boring B-1.

2703443 Report
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e TPH-DRO was detected at concentrations of 1,900 pg/L, 14,000 pg/L and 1,200 pg/L in
the groundwater samples collected from borings B-1, B-2 (Duplicate} and B-3,
respectively.

s No other analytes were detected in excess of their respective laboratory method LOQ in
the groundwater samples submitted for analysis.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with the Shaw SOW, dated October 11, 2007, and
with generally accepted professional environmental consulting practices existing at the time this
report was prepared and applicable to the location of the site. It was prepared for the exclusive
use of ConocoPhillips for the express purpose of generating a baseline assessment of property
conditions. Any re-use of this report for a different purpose shall be at the user’s sole risk without
liability to ATC. To the extent that this report is based on information provided to ATC by third
parties, ATC may have made efforts to verify this third party information, however, ATC cannot
guarantee the completeness or accuracy of this information. The data collected during this
investigation and summarized in this report represent site conditions at the time field activities
were conducted. No other warranties, expressed or implied are made by ATC.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
WG A ] “ Lo b b A L i o / 4-*-7 e
Name: Julie M. Powers fg Naﬁ'xe;_.f'Gi['ard E. [‘s/lférgan, P.G.
Title: Senior Project Manager Title:” Principal Geologist
2703443 Repori
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The data presented by ATC in this document have been prepared under the supervision of and
reviewed by the Licensed Professional whose signature appears below:

Girard E. Morgan, California Professional Geologist No. 5289
Principal Geologist

Attachments:

Table 1 — Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Table 2 — Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Site Plan

Appendix A — Scope of Work

Appendix B - Alameda County Public Works Agency — Water Resources Well Permit
Appendix C — Boring Logs

Appendix D — Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

2703443 Repart



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
ConocoPhillips Site No. 2705443

15199 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, Califorma

B-148.0 & 12/11/07 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All analytes ND. MTRBE (0.038) 37 <12 47 4
B-2d10.0 1K 12/13/07 <0.0035 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All analytes ND, All anatytcs NID. <1.0 <12 14.6
B-3d10.0 10 12/11/07 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 Al analyics ND. All analytes ND. <1.0 30 5,79
Notes: bgs - Below ground surface.

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million}).

HVOC - Halogenated velatile organic compounds.

* - Onlv compeunds detected at a concentration exceeding their respective Jaboratory method Limit of Quantitation (LOQ} are noted.

TPH-GRO - Total petroleum hydrocarbens in the gaseline range.

TPH-DRO - Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range.

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency

<0005 - Analyte not detected above specific laboratory method LOQY.

ND - Analyie not detected above specific laboratory method LOQ

MTBE - Methyl tert butyl cther

27065443 Tables Table I - Soil Data Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
ConocoPhillips Site No. 2705443
15199 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California

B-1 12/11/07 <10 <10 <10 <10 All analytes ND. MTBE (980} 1,200 1,900
B-2 12/13/07 <5 <5 <5 <5 All analytes ND. All analytes ND. <50 <1,000
Duplicatc** 12/13/07 <5 <5 <5 <5 All analytes ND. All analytes ND. <50 14,000
B-3 12/11/07 <5 <5 <5 <3 All analyles ND. MTBE (6} <50 1,200
Notes: pg/L - Micrograms per Liter (equivalent to parts per billion).

HVOC - Halogenated volatile organic compounds.
* - Only compounds detected at a concentration exceeding their respective laboratory method Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) are noted.

TPH-GRO - Total petrolenm hyrdocarbons in the gasoling range.

TPL-DRO - Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range.

EPA - Environmental Prolection Agency

<10 - Analyte not detecied above specific laboratory method LOQ.

ND - Analyte not detected above specilic laboratory method LOQ.

MTBE - Methyl tert butyl ether

ok - Duplicate groundwater sample collected from boring B-2 (per ATC personnel ficld notes).

2705443 Tables Table 2 - Groundwaler Data Page 1 of' |



S)\Projects\34\75118 2007 Due Dligenos\2007 Due Diligenca Nor CalKeden Non Deaker SHas\Z705443\CARINGITE2705443.dwg

APPROXMATE
SITE BOUNDARY

CANOPY

ASPHALT

=71

COoP
STATION NO.
2705443

+8-3 |

DISPENSER
ISLAND (TYP.}

LEGEND

-4 SOIL BORING LOCATION

0] 20

40

™™ el

SCALE, FT

NOTE: LOCATIONS AND SCALE ARE APPROXIMATE

UE-—

FNNIAY NOLONIHS M

—_— ————

= Danncglshillips =

SITE PLAN

CONOCOPHILLIPS SITE NO. 2705443

15189 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

PRCJECT NUMBER: 34.75118.3285

DATE: 1/18/08

APPROVED BY: P

DRAWN BY: BK

FIGURE
1

@TC 9185 S. Farmer Ave., Ste. #107
Tempe, Arizona 85284-2912

Fax: (480) 894-2497

ABSOCIATEL {NE

Ph: {480) 894-2056

Pk R




DIVESTITURE BASELINE PHASE 1I ASSESSMENT
CONVERGED CONTRACTOR - SCOPE OF WORK

Site: 2705443

Address: 15199 Washington Avenue at Fargo Avenue
San Leandro, CA

SITE SUMMARY
Former Owner: BP

Site is equipped with four fuel USTs and two dispenser islands under a common canopy. Various

. site investigation activitiés have been performed between 1997 and 2003. The California

Regional Water Quality Contro! Board issued a closure letter for the site in November 2003.
There were seven momtormg wells associated with the site. Depth to water ranged from 3 to 7
feet below top of casing in fourth quarter 2003; groundwater flow direction was reported to be to
the northwest.

Prior to completing the scope of work, a site visit (*drive-by”™) is necessary to determine the status
of the reported groundwater monitoring wells. Contractor should gauge depth to water and total
depth of monitoring wells, if present. If monitoring wells are present and in working condition, .
groundwater samples should be collected from wells MW-l to MW+4 in lieu of drilling.

Pendiiyg the outcome of the site visit, the Scope of Work to be performed at this site mcludes (see

attached Figure):
v 2 bormgs (B-1, B-2) near the fuel USTs to maximum total depth of about 35 feet

» 3 borings (B-3 B-4, B-5) near the product islands to maximuom total depﬂ: of about
25 feet

If groundwater is encountered in any of the borings, the boring shall be extended a minimum of
five feet into the saturated zone and a groundwater grab sample collected. The boring shall then
be terminated at that depth. -

Since groundwater at this site is likely to be enconntered ata relatwely shallow depth (e.g.,
3 to 7 feet bgs in 2003), Contractor should plan on limited soil sampling, grab groundwater
sampling, and limited total depth of borings. Contractor may elect to use aliernative
sampling methods (e.g., air knifing to the total depth of the borings) to complete the site
investigation, as appropriate.

' PRE-DRILLING ACTIVITIES

» After receiving this Scope of Work, develop reqmsmon for submittal into ENFOS
following procedure provided by COP.

» Identify, obtain, and prepare all necessary and relevant permits, work scope summaries,
appropriate work plans, etc., in accordance with county and other specific local
requirements. Alameda County Public Works Department, Water Resources Division
has established permit requirements for this site. For verification of compliance with
state and local regulations, RM&R Area Manager (AM) will need confirmation of, or
copies of required permits and/or boring completion reports.

2705443 SOW.doc ' : ’ ' October 11, 2007
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Prepare and review site specific safety plan (Program HASP and JSA) with Phase II field
team.

Proposed changes to scope will be communicated to Shaw Consultant who will
immediately notify the AM if such scope changes materially impact potential safety
concern. For example, all bore hole locations will be cleared per RM&R process and that
any and all departures form this protocol will have to be reviewed and approved by the
AM.

Schedule laboratory and obtain proper sample containers. Laboratory used must be COP
converged laboratory.

Shaw Consultant will be coordmatmg scheduling with Contmctor and stakeholders per
the “stakeholder engagement process”. Prior to mobilization, Contractor must conﬁrm
date and time of site field activities with Shaw Consultant.

Provide notification to all individuals involved, laboratory, regnlatory and/or permitting

agencies.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

All field work shall be conducted according to RM&R. processes and Health and Safety
protocols.

Mark the proposed boring locations and locate underground utilities where necessary

using “dig alert”,
Conduct all fieldwork in accordance with the site-specific’ health and safety plan prepared

* for this project.
Prior to drilling, clear the boring locations for undergmund utilities by using an air

knife/vacuum to a depth of five feet below ground surface (bgs) and one inch greater than
the diameter of the mechanized equipment that will be used downhole.

Install soil borings and collect soil samples as proposed on attached Table and Figure.
Choice of drilling method will give a priority to the minimization of waste. In

_addifion, dnllmg methods should be appropriate for the site’s geology so that

“refusal”, requiring re-mobilization, does not occur. Collect soil samples every five
feet and screen with an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). Submit the sample with the
highest OVM reading and the sample from the terminal depth of each boring for lab
analyses (see Sampling Analysis Table). If all samples from a boring show OVM
readings of less than 25 ppmv, collect a soil sample just above saturated zone (capillary

- fringe), or at the maximum depth of the boring if groundwater is not encountered, for

laboratory analyses,

If suspected release is encountered, Contractor shall notify Site Managet (SM)
immediately before any required notification to state and local regulators and to discuss
any possible changes to the scope of work. Enc Hetrick, SM, 916-558-7604 (office) 916-
307-3450 (cell).

If groundwater is encountered prior to the total depth in the borings, the boring will be
extended a minimum of five feet into the saturated zone and a groundwater grab sample

will be collected and submitted for laboratory analyses as described on Page 2 and 3 of -

the General Scope of Work document.
If respective State allows, dispose of investigative derived waste (IDW) on site (e £

ground-spreadmg decon water). Otherwise store IDW, temporarily on-site in properly -

2705443 SOW.doc ‘ October 11, 2007
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sealed and labeled, DOT-approved drums pending analytical results. Contractor shall
coordinate with store manager for an appropriate location to store the drums. '

> Arrange for profiling of drum contents and removal from the Site for disposal in
accordance with applicable regulations and within 45 days of drilling per RM&R waste
authorization process. '

» Inspect site to ensure proper closure, security, etc., of wells, Borings, and other site
 disruption issues and obtain concurrence from site personmel. The Contractor is
responsible for ensuring the site is left in a clean and neat condition.

> These investigations will be conducted at sites which are active commercial operations.
The Contractor is responsible for ensuring that the investigation is conducted in 2 manner
such that it causes as little disruption as possible to the business being conducted on the
site.

» Contractor will enter near misses and jncidents into Impact.

POST-DRILLING ACTIVITTES

» Complete due diligence report in format as provided by ConocoPhillips (COP).
Complete any required agency reports. Contractor shall deliver report and agency reports
in electronic format fo Shaw Consultant for review and upload to COP database.

>; Upon receiving sample results higher than detection levels, provide immediate
notification to SM prior to submitting due diligence report to discuss possible notification
to state and local regulators. Eric Hetrick, SM, 916-558-7604 (office) 916-307-3450
{cell). - : ' :

2705443 SOW.doc : October 11, 2007
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'ConocoPhillips Marketing Divestiture 2007 Phase II Due Diligence

Sampling Analysis Table

Laboratory Analytic&l Parameters & Methods for Soil and Groundwater

Sample Location ‘BTEX | TPH-g | Oxygenates | Ethanol | HVOC's | TPH-t | TPH-d | TPH-o | SVOCs | CAM

' _ Metals ;

_ (8260B) (8015M) (8270) | (6010B)

Underground Fuel Storage Tank | '

.| Complex (B-1, B-2) & Dispenser Islands | X X X X X X

(B-3, B4, B-5) :
2705443 SOW.doc : ' © October 11, 2007
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APPENDIX B

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY -
WATER RESOURCES WELL PERMIT




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 10/31/2007 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2007-1108
Permits Valid from 12/03/2007 to 12/07/2007
Application Id: 1193771185254 City of Project Site:San Leandro
Site Location: 15199 Washington Ave
San Leandro, California
Project Start Date: 11/13/2007 Completion Date:11/13/2007
Extension Start Date: 12/03/2007 Extension End Date: 12/07/2007
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant: ATC Associates Inc. - David Evans Phone: 925-580-2446
9185 South Farmer Ave. Ste 107, Tempe, AZ 85281
Property Owner: ConocoPhillips Company ConccoPhillips Pheone: 602-452-2509
Company
1230 W. Washington Street Ste 212, Tempe, AZ 85281
Client: ConocoPhillips Company ConecoPhillips Phone: 602-452-2509
Company
1230 W. Washington Street Ste 212, Tempe, AZ 85281
Contact: David Evans Phone: 925-580-2446
Cell: 925-580-2446
Total Due: $200.00
Receipt Number: WR2007-0478 Total Amount Paid: $200.00
Payer Name : David A Evans Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Borehoie(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 5 Boreholes
Driller: Vironex - Lic # 70531 - Method: DP Wark Total: $200.00
Specifications
Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt  # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes
W2007- 10/31/2007 02/11/2008 5 6.00in. 35.00 ft
1108

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfili bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All bereholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shalt assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless fram any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s} or any other permits or agreements required



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until ali the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

5, Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
{5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




MAJOR DIVISIONS oL TYPICAL NAMES Undisturbed Sample Auger Cuttings
Sk | ] i i
CLEAN [ ®(GW nvfi‘:::ug;;:fl‘f&l‘g i‘;‘ﬂz ﬁ[r;‘fl sand Split Spoon Sample Bulk Sample
GRAVELS ot
GRAVELS ; oMo Poorly graded gravels or grave - sand : B .
{Mare than 50% of| {Litle or no fines) b o q GP mixtu);cgs, littlcgor no ﬂucsg Rock Core Modified California Ring
coarse fraction is Reny =
con LNA;{E];I: ::.2111& tel;e \ﬁ%‘éﬁ{fgs o 3°< GM | Silty gravels, gravel - sand - silt mixtures. % Dilatometer 1 Pressure Meter
RSE : " "
RAINED (Appreciable Cls avels, gravel - sand - cl
GSOII]:IS a"ﬂ‘)ﬁ}z‘ of fines) GC mi':()t(ﬁ}'fcir e, grave e ey Packer O| No Recovery
(More than 50% of e, ' L i e i
material is C 1 sw Well graded sands, gravelly sands, litile y W_atgr Table at time of ¥| Water Table after 24 hours
LARGER than SANDS Skﬁ%ﬁ e 0r 10 fines. drilling -
No. 200 sieve A _—
size) {More than 50% of| (Little or no fines) Sp E?ﬁ’g]grg;g‘ii?c?“dh or gravelly sands,
coarse fraction is :
SMALLER than
the No. 4 Sieve WIST!IX—II\;[I)IEES Sid SM L Silty sands, sand - silt mixtures
Siz¢) . ]
{Appreciable o .
amount of fines) [/ SC | Claycy sands, sand - clay mixtures,
Inorganic silis and very fine sands, rock Correfation of Penetration Resistance
ML i}ﬁ‘;ﬁ,g:}‘\{,ﬁ’{ iifgﬁf n’.ﬁljii?{lv‘?s or clayey with Relative Density and Consistency
SILTS AND CLAYS /7] | oty llow o bt = SAND & GRAVEL SILT & CLAY
FINE {Liquid limit LESS than 50} / Silty clays Jean clays. Y No. of Blows |Relative Density| No. of Blows | Consistency
GRAINED -] op, | Oreanicsilts and organic silty clays of 0-4 Very Loose 0-1 Very Soft
SOILS — low plasticity. 5-10 Loose 2-4 Soft
(Morc than 50% of Tnorgamic silts, micaceous or - ; _ F H
material is:l MH | diatomaceous fine sandy or silty soils, :]3; zg Med]l:;l::lSZense 95 185 MEdlslil.?,f\St]ff
SMALLER than clastic silts. - - 1
No. 200 sieve SILTS AND CLAYS // CH | Inersanic clays of high plasticity, fat Over 50 Very Dense 16 - 3¢ Very Stiff
sizc) (Liquid limit GREATER than 50) A clays Over 31 Hard
f-AAA
S OH | Orsanic clays of medium to high
A plasticity, organic silts.
S
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS L a+| PT | Peatandother highly organic soils.

BOUNDARY CLASSIFICATIONS: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by

combinations of group symbols.

SAND GRAVEL
SILT OR CLAY Cobbles|Boulders
Fine Medium [Coarse] Fine Coarse
No.200 No.40 No.10 Nod 34" " 12"

U.S. STANDARD SIEVE SIZE

Reference: The Unified Soil Classification System, Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army Technical
Memorandum No. 3-357, Vol. 1, March, 1953 (Revised April, 1960)

KEY TO SYMBOLS AND

DESCRIPTIONS

VATC

ABBOGIATES WG,

9185 South Farmer Avenue, Suite 107
Tempe, Arizona 85284

(480)894-2056

(450)894-2497 fax




LOG A EWNNOS 2705443 BORING LOGS.GPJ LOG A EWNNOS.GDT 212708

Ciiant _ConocoPhilips Company

Cxrik Confractor _ Virorex

LOG OF BORING B-1

SHEET 1 OF 1
Project Name _ConocoPhilips Site No. 2705443 Dril Method _Gegprbe Elevation (R amsl) _—
Number 34751183265 Drifing Started 1211107 Ended 12014007 Total Depth () 10
Location 15199 Washingion Ave., San Leand, CA  Logged By _Nathan Christman Drepth To Water () Y a7
. >
| same | 8 | PD |, [8 3
2 21a DESCRIPTION & i
gesty | NO. | 3 |eom| 2 | E &
-
Aitknifed to B.1' bgs.  No sample recovery.
1 o “'%“cw.‘a"mrm." Byemet T T T T T T T T T oo S
- m% v
i or / B
B8 32 %
] %
T SAND WITH TRAGE SILT. 95% 5amd, 5% SEFine 10 madium grained sand.  Brown. Vet
0 | o 238 Botlam of hoe at 10 feet 0
15— —15
20— 20

VATC

L

ARETCIATRS

9165 S, Farmer Ave,, Ste 107
Tempe, Aiizona 85284
Phone: 480,624.2056
Fax: 480.854.2407

Remarks: Groundwater encounfered at 7 bgs.

See key sheet for syt and ebbreviaions used showe.




L0 A EwWhiNgS 2705443 BORING LI35.GPJ) LOG A EWNNGS.GDT 24 2/08

Cient ConocoPhilips Compary

Lvill Confracior _Vironex

LOG OF BORING B-2

SHEET 1 OF 1
Project Mame _ConocoPhilips Site No. 2705443 Dril Method _Geoprobe Blevation (ft amsf) -
Number 34.75118.3285 Driling Started 12413607 Erceed 1241307 Total Depth (f) 20
Locaion 1519 Whshington Ave., San Leando, CA _ Logged By _Nathen Ctvistman Cepth To Water () ¥ aAmu
o ]
DEFTH| savALE PO | e |8 T
g 3|2 DESCRIPTION E E
ety | NO. % eomy| 2 | £ e
5
Aiknifed to 5.8' bgs.  No sample recovery,
37 T _%_CEW._GT& Oywomest. T 5
. Z
10~ B0 40 é — 10
- ///’ V.
[ SANDY SILT. 85% sit, 15% sand. Fine grained sand, Dark gray fo black. vel.
15— | o 35 — 15
- M -
.J B
20— o el 20
B2:20 Botom of hole at 20 feet

LA ?-IMTES

H.

Remarks: Grourdwaler encountered at 12° bas,

9185 S. Fammer Ave., Ste 107

Tempe, Arizona 85254
Phone: 480.894 2065
Face 480894 2497

Sae key shestfor syrmboks and abbreviafons ussd shova,




LOG A EWHNDS 2705441 BORING LOGS.GFJ LOG A EWNNGS.GDT 212/08

Client _CenocoPhiips Company

Dl Contractor _Vionex

LOG OF BORING B-3

SHEET 1 0F 1
Project Name _ConocoPhilios Site No. 2705443 O Method _ Geeprohe Elevation ( amsl) —
Mumber 34751183285 Driling Started _12/11407 Erced 1211007 Total Depth () 15
Location 15139 Washinglon Ave, San Leandm, CA  togged By _Nathan Chrisiman Depih To Water () ¥ A0
b ]
BEPTH | SAMPLE PE | o T
177] c
2 S| DESCRIPTICN & m
ooty | NO. [ 9 [eemi{ 3 | E o
@ =
Alrknifed 10 6.1' bgs.  No sample recovery.
57 - _?_CEA?_ETMTQ@@._ Bylomost ~ T T T TT T T T T T T TS 3
] aé I
cr o] SAND WITH TRACE SILT.  95% sand, 5% st Fine fo medium grained sand.  Grayish brown,  Wet, _SZ_
10— | 5% 202 19
or
B | = 88.7 Boftom of hota &1 15 feat 15
20— —20

VATC

L A

AFAFrINIES

9185 5. Farmer Ave., Ste 107
) Tempe, Arizona 85284
Phona: 480,894 2056
Faxc 480.804.2497

Remarks: Groundwater encountared al 10’ bgs.

Sea key shout for symboks and abbreviations used sherse.




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



4I Bgcc)?g’{g;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, 2O Box 12425, Lancaster PA 17605-2425 « 7(7-656-2300 Fax: 717-646-2681 - www lancasteriabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ConocoPhillips
Suite 212
1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
602-452-2502
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2423 New Hoilland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 106993 1. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
15, 2007. The PO# for this group is 4508973303 and the release number is BOONE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
B-1 Grab Water 5237715

B-2 Grab Water 5237716

B-3 Grab Water 3237717
Duplicate Grab Water 5237718

Trip Blank NA Water 3237719

B-1d8.0 Grab Soil 3237720
B-2d10.0 Grab Soil 5237721
B-3d10.0 Grab Soil 5237722
ELECTRONIC ATC Associates Attn: Anita Carrano
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC ATC Associates Attn: Rebekah Wilson
COPY TO



«I Eﬁg?g{ghes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pie, PO Bax 12425, Lancastar, PA 176052425 = 7£7-656-2300 Fan 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

~

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

17 S S
Robin C. Runkle
Senior Specialist
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Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-1 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand HA B-1

Collected:12/11/2007 08:33

to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.

by NC

CAS Number

n,a,

n.a.

74-87-3
75-01-4
T74-83-9
75-00-3
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-09-2
156-60-5
75-34-3
156-59-2
&7-66-3
71-55-6
56-23-5
71-43-2
107-06-2
79-01-6
78-87-5
75-27-4
163-88-3
79-00-5
127-18-4
124-48-1
108-90-7
100-41-4

Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39
Discard: 02/03/2008
WSLW1
CAT
No. Analysis Name
05553 TPH-DRC {Waters)
Due to the nature of the szample matrix,
for analysis.
01635 TPH-GRO &01SB - water
1639 TFPH-GRO B015B - water
Preservation regquirements were not met.
volatile nature of the analytes,
wag pH = 7.
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane
05386 Vinyl Chloride
05387 Bromemethane
05388 Chloroethane
05389 Trichloroflucromethane
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene
053%1 Methylene Chloride
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
05393 1,1-pichlorcethanse
053%5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
05326 Chloroform
05328 1,1,1-Trichleroethane
05399 Carben Tetrachleride
05401 Benzene
05402 1.2-Dichlorcethane
05403 Trichloroethene
05404 1,2-Dichlorcpropane
05406 Bromodichloromethane
05407 Toluene
05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcathanes
05409 Tetrachlorcethene
05411 Dibromechloromethane
05413 Chlorobenzene
05415 Fthylbenzena
05416 m+p-Xylene

1330-20-7

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the finaf result

5237715 WW

As Received
Result

1,80Q0.
a reduced aliquot was used
The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

1,200.
The vial submitted for wvolatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis.

7 7

=1
LU UUDDLUDUDODLD U UUDDDOOOD D

muwdE e EE e

ZazEs=a2229 25

Group Neo. 1065931

Account Number:

ConocoPhillips
Suite 212

12258

1230 W. Washington

Tempe AZ B5281

Ag Rerceiverd
Method
Detection
Limit*
280.

20,

Due ta the

it is not appropriate for the laberatory
The pH of this sample

Booh2 b BB N O NN N R R R RN R R R R RN

A8 Received
Limit of
Quantitation

1,000,

50.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10,
1c.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10,
10,
10.

Page 1 of 3

Tnits

ug/1

ug/1l

ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
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Analysis Report

EES————
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 « www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237715 WW Group Neo. 1069931
B-1 Grab Water
Site## 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-1
Collected:12/11/2007 0B:33 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40C ConcocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
: Tempe AZ B5281
WSLW1
A3 Recelwved As Received
CAT As Received ¥ethod Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Quantitaktion Units Factor
Limit#
05417 o-Zylene 945-47-6 N.D. 2. 10. ug/l 2
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D, 2. 1i0. ug/l 2
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethana 79-34-5 N.D. 2. io. ug/1l 2
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1 2
05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 2, 10. ug/1l 2
05435 1,2-Dichlorchenzene $5-50-1 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1l 2
08z02 EPA SW B4£/B250 - Water
01587 EFthanol 54-17-5 N.D. 100 500. ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 980 13. 130, ug/1l 25
62011 di-Iscpropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 2. 0. ug/1 2
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. 10, ug/1 2
82014 t-Amyl methyl ether 494-05-8 3. J 2. 10. ug/1 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 20, 160. ug/1 2
06306 trans-1,3-Dichlorepropensa 10061-02-6 N.D 2. i0. ug/l 2
0&307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 2. 10, ug/1 2
08203 Freon 113 TE-13-1 N.D 4, 20, ug/1 2
State of Californla Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysies Wame Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 BO1SB 1 12/26/2007 23:32 Diane V Do 1
016358 TPH-GRO 8015B - water SW-846 B015B modified 1 12/18/2007 00:02 Martha I Seidel 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-846 B260B 1 12/25/2007 01:45 Kathrine K Muramatsu 2
gaz02 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-846 B260B 1 12/25/2007 01:45 Kathrine K Muramatsu 2
gg8zo2 EPA SW 846,/8260 - Water SwW-846 8260B i 12/25/2007 02:09 Kathrine K Muramatsu 25
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/18/2007 Go:02 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 12/25,/2007 01:45 Kathrine K Muramatsu 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-B46 5030B 2 12/25/2007 02:09 Kathrine K Muramatsu z5
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 12/17/2007 16:50 Mitchell B Crawford 1

(Waters)

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result



4' Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237715 WW Group No. 10883531

B-1 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
1519% Washington-San Leand NA B-1

Collected:12/11/2007 08:33 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212

Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W, Washington

Tempe AZ 85281
WSLW1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Lancaster i
<l Laboratories Analysis Report

"
2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237716 WW Group No. 1069831
B-2 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 wWashington-San Leand NA B-2
Collected:12/13/2007 13:05 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01l/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLW2
A8 Recaeived Aa Receilved
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Quantitaticn Units Factor
Limitw
05553 TFH-DRC (Waters) n.a. 760. J 290. 1,000, ug/1l 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
01€35 TPH-GRC 80C15B - water
01639 TPH-GRDO 8015B - water n.a. 21. J 20, 50. ug/1 1
05382 EPA SWE46,/8260 (water)
05385 Chlcromethane T4-87-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D, 1. 5. ug/1 1
05388 Chloroethansa F5-00-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug,/1 1
05288 Trichlorofluorcmethans 75-69-4 N.D. 2. 5, ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichlcroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 5. g1 1
05393 1, 1l-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. i, 5. ug/1l 1
05295 ¢im-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 5, ug/L 1
05396 Chloroform &£7-66-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05392 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
C5401 Benzene 71-432-2 N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
05403 Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 N.D, 1. 5, ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 76-87-5 N.D, 1. 5. ug/1 1
05406 Eromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88B-2 K.D. 0.7 5. ug/1 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichlcroethane 79-00-5 N.D. Q.8 5. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05411 Dikromechloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05413 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. .8 5. ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 N, I, 0.8 5, ug/1 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. .8 5. ug/1 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 75-34-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
05432 1,3-Dichlecrobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05433 1,4-Dichleorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result



| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Analj_/_sis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237716 WW Group No. 1065931
B-2 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-2
Collected:12/13/2007 13:05 by NC Acgount Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2C007 09:40 ConOCOPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ B5281
WSLWZ2
As Received As Recelved
CAT As Received  Method Limit of
No. Analysis Name CAS Numher Result Detection Quantitation Units
Limit#*
05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water
¢1587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. 250, ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl =ther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1
02011 di-Isocpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1
02014 t-2amyl methyl ether 294-05-8 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-55-0 N.D. 10, a0. ug/1l
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1
0B203 Freon 1132 76-13-1 N.D. 2. 10. ug/l
Preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 6,
State of Califecrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
05553 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 80Q15B 1 12/22/2007 01:13 Ciane V Do
01635 TPH-GRO 80158 - water SW-846 B015B modified 1 12/17/2007 20:11 Martha L Seidel
05382 EPA SWB46/B260 (water) SW-84¢& B260B 1 12/27/2007 11:47 Chelsea B Eastep
03202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-84¢ 82608 1 12/27/2007 11:47 Chels=a B Eastep
011465 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/17/2007 20:11 Martha L Seidel
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/27/2007 11:47 Chelsea B FEastep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 12/17/2067 16:50 Mitchell B Crawford

(Waters)

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Dilution
Facter

1
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| ancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237717 WW Group No. 1069931
B-3 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199% wWashington-Szan Leand NA B-3
Collected:12/11/2007 10:05 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLW3
As Received As Received
CAT Az Received Method Limit of Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Quantitation Tnits Factor
Limit¥
05553 TPH-DRO {(Waters) n.a. 1,200, 290. 1,000. ug/l 1
Due tc the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raiged accordingly.
01635 TPH-GRO 80152 - water
0163% TPH-GRO BO15B - water n.a. N.D. 20. 50. ug/1 1
05382 EPA 8SWS84&/8260 {water)
05385 Chlorcmethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05386 Vinyl Chleoride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
05387 Bromcmethane T4-83-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N, D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-€9-4 N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 1
05380 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 1
053%2 trans-1l,2-Dichlcroethens 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05393 1,1-Dichlorcethane ' 76-34-1 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05385  e¢ls-1,2-Dichlorcethens 156-53-2 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 i
05336 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05358 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-¢ N.D. 0.2 5. ug/1l 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride B§-23-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-0&-2 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05406 Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. J 0.7 5, ug/1 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 72-00-5 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D, 3. 5. ug/1 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-20-7 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. G.8 5. ug/l 1
08417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.8 a. ug/l 1
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanea 79-34-5 N.D. 1, 5. ug/1l 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1

*=This limit was uscd in the evaluation of the final result
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Analysis Report

p—
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681« www.lancasterlabs. com

Page 2 of 2
Lancastaer Laboratories Sample No. 5237717 WW Group No. 10699831
B-3 Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-3
Collected:12/11/2007 10:05 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/20C08 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLW3
As Received Ae Recelved
CAT As Received Method Limit of
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbaer Result Detection Quantitation Units
Limit#®
05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D, 1. 5, ug/1
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. 250. ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6. 0.5 5. ug/1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-3 N.D, 0.8 5. ug/1
D2015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D, 10 20, ug/1
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l
06307 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l
08203 Freon 113 F6-13-1 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1l
Preservation requirements were meot met. The vial submitted for wolatile
analysiz did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adiust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 5.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All ¢C is compliant unless otherwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ner. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
Q5553 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 8015B 1 12/22/2007 01l:34 Diane ¥V Do
01635 TPE-GRO 8015B - water SW-B46 8015B modified 1 12/17/2007 20:33 Martha L Seidel
05382 EPA SW846/8260 {water) SW-B46 B260B 1 12/20/2007 12:00 Matthew 5 Woods
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-B46 B8260B 1 12/20/2007 12:00 Matthew S Woods
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/17/2007 20:33 Martha L Seidel
01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/20/2007 12:00 Matthew S Woods
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-546 35100 1 12/17/2007 16:50 Mitchell B Crawford

(Waters)

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Dilution
Factor
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| ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237718 WW

Duplicate Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15159 Washington-San Leand NA Duplicate

Collected:12/13/2007 by NC Account Number:
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLFD
Az Received
CAT A3 Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit*
05553 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 14,00Q0. 290. 1,000,
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
01635 TPH-GRO B01%B - water
01639 TPH-GRQ BO1SB - water n.a 29. 20. 50.
05382 EPX SW346/3260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. 5.
05384 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. 5.
05387 Bromeomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1. s.
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. 5.
05389 Trichlorofluercmethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. 5.
053%0 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 3.
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-0%-2 N.D. 2. 5.
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 5.
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. 5.
05395  c¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 5.
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 5,
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 5.
05393 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. 5,
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 5.
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 1. 5.
05403 Trichlercethene 79¢-01-6 N.D. 1. 5.
05402 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D, 1. 5.
05406 Bromodichloromethane T5-27-4 N.D. 1. 5.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 Q.7 5.
05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 N.D. .8 5.
05409 Tetrachleroethene 127-16-4 N.D. 0.8 5.
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D, 1. 5.
05412 Chlcrobenzene 108-20-7 N.D. 0.8 5.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.3. g.8 5.
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. Q.8 5.
05417 o-Xylene 85-47-6 N.D. 0.8 5.
05413 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. 5.
05421 1,i,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1, 5.
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. 5.
054332 1,4-Dichlorokenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. c.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Group No. 10689531

12258

As Recelved
Limit of
Quantitation

Page 10of2

Units
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Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Duplicate Grab Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE

151%9% Waghington-San Leand NA Duplicate

5237718 WW

Group No,

1069931

12258

A= Received
Limit of
Quantitation

Analyst

Diane V Do

Page2of2

TUnits

ug/l

ug/l
ug,/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1l

Martha I Seldel
Matthew S Woods
Matthew 5 Woods
Martha L Seldel
Matthew S Woods

Collected:12/13/2007 by KC Account Number:
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ B5281
WSLFD
As Recsived
CAT Ay Received Method
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit*
05435 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 25-50-1 N.D. 1.
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 0.8
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 837-92-3 N.D. 0.8
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether $94-05-8 N.D. 0.8
02018 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 10.
06306 trans-1,3-Dichlcoropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1.
06307 cis-1,3-Dichlorcopropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1.
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2.
State of California Lab Certificatien No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance‘data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time
05553 TEFH-DRG {Waters) SW-B46 BC15B 1 12/22/2007 01:55
01635 TFH-GRC BQ1l5B - water SW-B46 EQ15B modified 1 12/17/2007 20:54
05382 EPA SW846/8260 lwater) SW-8646 B260B 1 12/20/2007 12:23
0B202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-B46 B2GOB 1 12/20/2007 12:23
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/17/2007 20:54
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/20/2007 12:23
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 12/17/2007 16:50

{Waters)

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Mitchell B Crawford

Dilution
Factor

1

R

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1
1
1
1
1



L ancaster ]
(I Laboratories Analysis Report

I
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237719 WW Group No. 1065331
Trip Blank NA Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA TB
Collected:12/13/2007 12:00 Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 CcnocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLTB
Ags Received As Received
CAT As Received Methed Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Quantitation Tnits Factor
Limit#*
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05386 vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-8 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05288 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05389 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 1
053982 tramns-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05323  1,1-Dichloroethans 75-34-3 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05385 c¢ls-1,2-Dichleorcethene 156-55-2 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05398 Chloroform £7-66-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-8 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05389 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlercethane 107-06-2 ¥.D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. i. 5. ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichlorcpropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N,D. 1. 5. ug/l 1
D5407 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.7 5. ug/l 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichleoroethane 7¢-00-5 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1
05411 Dibromochloromethans 124-48-1 N.D. 1. s. ug/1 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-§ N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
p5421  1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 H.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1
05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzenea 106-46-7 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 1
05435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. 5, ug/1l 1
08202 EPA SW B46/B8260 - Water
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 250. ug/1 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. . 5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result



P,

Analysis Report

—
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237719 wWw Group No. 1069931
Trip Blank NA Water
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 wWwashington-San Leand NA TB
Collected:12/13/2C07 12:00 Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 092:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 12320 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLTB
Ag Received ha Recelved
CAT As Received Method Limit of
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detecktion guantitation Units
Limit*
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-82-3 N.D. 0.8 5. ug,/1l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.8 S. ug/1
02015 t-Butyl alecoheol 75-65-0 N.D. 10. 80. ug/l
0&306 trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1
06307 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. 5. ug/1
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia
No. Analygis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
05382 EPA SW346/3260 {water) SW-B46 B260B 1 12/20/2007 08:34 Matthew 8 Woods
aBz202 EPL 5W 846/8260 - Water SW-B45 B260B 1 12/20/2007 08:34 Matthew § Weods
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/20/2007 08:34 Matthew S Woods

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Page 1 of2

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. 5237720 SW Group No. 1069531

B-1d8.0 Grab Secil

Site# 2705443 ATCE

15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-1

Collected:12/11/2007 0B:26 by NC Account Number: 12258

Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips

Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212

Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington

Tempe AZ 85281
WSLS1
A3 Received Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectiocn Quantitation Units Factor
Limit*

08270 TPH-DRO by 8015B n.a. 9.9 J 4.0 1z, mg/ kg 1
06955 Lead 7439-92-1 47.4 0.480 1.47 mg/kg 1
01637 TPH-GRO B0O15B - soil

01841 TPH-GRO BO1SR - soil n.a. 3.7 G.4 2.0 mg/kg 50
03983 EPA SW 846/8260 - Soil

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl EZther 1634-04-4 0.0328 0.0005 0,005 mg/kg 1.05
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. '0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0,001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05%
02020  t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.021 0.11 myg/ kg 1.05
06089 Ethanol 54-17-5 N.D. 0.11 0.52 mg/kg 1.05
06297 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
06298 c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.035
08199 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. p.002 0.011 mg/ kg 1.05
05441 EPA SW846/8260 (so0il)

05444  Chleromethane 74-87-3 N.D. p.ooz2 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05445 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05445 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 0.002 0.005 ng/kg 1.05
05447 Chleroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 0.002 0.605 ma/ kg 1.05
05448 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. D.002 0.005 mg,/ kg 1.05
05449 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0D.CD1 0.005 mg,/ kg 1.058
05450 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05451 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05452 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mey/ kg 1.05
05454 c¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05455 Chlorofcorm 67-66-3 WN.D. 0.001 0.005 ng/kg 1.05
05457 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-48 N.D. 0.001 0.008 mg/ kg 1.05
05453 Carbon Tetrachloride 5E-23-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/ kg 1.05
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.00065 6,005 mg/ kg 1.05
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ka 1.05
05462 Trichleoroethene 79-01-6 N.D. ¢.001 0,005 mg/ kg 1.05
05463 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 ng/kg 1.05
05465 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 0.001 0,008 ng/kg 1.05
C5466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 Q.005 mg/kg 1.05

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-858-2300 Fax-717-856-2681+ www._lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237720 SW Group No. 1065831
B-148.0 Grab Soil
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-1
Collected:12/11/2007 08:26 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConecoPhillips
Reperted: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 SBuite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLS1
As Received As Received
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault betection Quantitation TUnits Factor
Limitw
05467 1,1,2-Trichleroethane 79-D0-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05468 Tetrazchloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/ kg 1.05
05470 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 0.001 D.t¢os mg/kg 1.05
05472 Chlorobenzene 108-20-7 N.D. 0.001 0.Qo0s mg/kg 1.05
02474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 g/ kg 1.05
05475 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05476 o©-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05478 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D, p.001 0.C05 mg/ kg 1.05
0=4B0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 g/ kg 1.05
05491 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-72-1 N.D. 0.001 0.005 g/ kg 1.05
05492 1,4-Dichlorobenczene 106-46-7 N.D. 0.001 0,005 ng/kg 1.05
05494 1, 2-Dichlorobenzens 25-50-1 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2118
All QC is compliant unless cotherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ceontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No, Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analysat Factor
03270 TFH-DRO by B015B S¥W-846 RO1SRB 1 12/20/2007 17:41 Diane V Do 1
06953 Lead SW-B46 S£010B 1 12/19/2007 19:47 Thomas F McLamb Sr 1
0137 TFH-GRO 80158 - s0il SW-B846 8015B modified 1 12/17/2007 22:43 Linda C Pape 50
03983 EPA SW 8946/8260 - Soil SW-B846 8260B 1 12/18/2007 21:51 Sara E Wolf 1,056
05441 EPA SW846/8260 {=Zoil) SW-B46 B260B 1 12/18/2007 21:51 Sara E Wolf 1.05
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 50303 1 12/15/2007 14:25 Justin M Bowers n.a.
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 5030A 2 12/15/2007 14:26 Justin M Bowers n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-B46 BO3IDA i 12/15/2007 14:28 Justin M Bowers n.a.
05708 SW SWB4e ICP Digest SW-B46 3050B 1 12/18/2007 13:20 Mirit 8 Shencuda 1
06646 GC/M8 HL Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/15/2007 14:27 Justin M Bowers n,.a.
Q70C4 Extraction - DRC (Seoils) SW-B46 3550B 1 12/18/2007 08:30 Clivia I Santiago 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237721 SW Group No. 1065931
B-2d10.0 Grab Soil
Siteff 2705443 ATCE
15198 Washington-8an Leand NA B-2
Collected:12/13/2007 12:35 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington

Tempe AZ 85281
WSL52

As Received As Received
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Quantitation Unita Factor
Limit¥*

£8270 TPH-DRC by BO15B n.a. N.D. 4.0 12. mg/ kg 1
06955 Lead 7439-92-1 14.8 0.480 1.47 mg/ kg 1
01637 TPH-GRO 8015B - =oil
01641 TPH-GRO 80158 - soil n.a. N.D. 0.2 1.0 mg/kg 25
03983 EPA SW 846/8260 - Soil
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.0007 J 0.0005 0,005 g/ kg 0.93
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.600% 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
02018 Bthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.000% 0.005 mg/ kg 0.83
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 N.D. 0.000% 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
Qqz020 £-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.019 0.093 mg,/ kg 0.923
0e083 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 0.093 .46 g/ kg 0.93
06297 trans-1,3-Dichloroprepene 10061-02-6 N.D. D.,000% 0.005 mg/kg 0.83
06298 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D, 0.000% 0.005 mg/ kg 0.92
8189 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 0.002 0.009 g, kg 0.23
05441 EPA SWB46/8260 (so0il)
05444 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 0.002 0.005 ma/kg 0.93
05445 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 0.0009 0,005 g/ kg 0.93
05448 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05447 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ kg c,93
05448 Trichleoroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D, 0.002 0.0D5 g/ kg 0.23
05449 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.000% 0,008 mg/kg 6.9%3
05450 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 0.002 0.005 ma/kg 0.93
05451 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.0003 Q.005 mng/kg 0.93
05452 1,1-Dichloroethans 75-34-3 N.D. ¢.000s g.005 ma/ kg Q.93
05454 cis-1,2-Dichlcoroethensa 156-59-2 N.D. 0.0C03 Q.005 mg/ kg 0.93
05455 Chloroform E7-66-3 N.D. 0.0002 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05457 1,1,1-Trichlecreoethane 71-55-6 N.D. Q.0009° 0.005 mg/kg Q.93
05458 Carbon Tebrachloride 5§£-23-5 N.D. 0.0009 0.005 g ey 0.93
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, Q.0005 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.G. Q.0009 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05462 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ¥.D. ¢.0009 0.005 mg/ kg 0.93
05463 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 0.0009 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05465 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.G. 0.0009 0.005 mg/ kg 0.93
05466 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. Q.0009 0.005 mg/kg Q.93

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237721 SW Group No. 1065931
B-2d410.0 Grab Scil
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15199 Washington-San Leand NA B-2
Collected:12/13/2007 12:35 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLS2
A8 Received Az Received
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detaction Quantitation Units Fackor
Limitw
05467 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.000% 0.005 mg/ kg 0.932
05463 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D, 0.0009 0.005 g/ kg 0.93
0547C¢ Dibromochleromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 0.000% 0.008 mg/kg 0.93
05472 Chleorckenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.000% 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D.000% 0.005 mg/ kg 0.93
(5475 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.0009 0.005 ma/kg 0.93
05476  o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.0009 0.005 o/ kg 0.93
05478 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 0.000% 0.005 ma/kg 0.93
05480 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane 79-34-5 N.D. 0.,0002 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
054%1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 0.00C9 0.005 mg/kg 0.93
05452 1,4-Dichlorobenzenes 106-46-7 N.D, 0.0009 0.005 mag,/ kg 0.93
05484 1,2-Dichlcrobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 0.000% 0,005 ng/kg 0.93
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analy=ias Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q8270 TFE-DRC by 801GB SW-84¢6 80158 1 12/20/2007 17:12 Diane V Do 1
06955 Lead SW-846 60108 1 12/19/2007 19:51 Thomas F McLamb Sr 1
01637 TPE-GRC 8015E - scil SW-84¢ 80158 modified 1 12/17/2007 23:19 Linda C Pape 25
03933 EPA SW 846/8B260 - Soil SW-84¢ 8260B 1 12/1R/2007 17:45 Lauren C Marzaric 0.583
05441 EPA SW846/8260 (soil) SW-846 8260B 1 12/1B8/2007 17:45 Lauren O Marzaric Q.83
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-84¢ 50302 1 12/15/2007 14:30 Justin M Bowers n.d.,
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S030A 2 12/15/2007 14:31 Justin M Bowers n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/15/2007 14:33 Justin M Bowers n.a.
05708 SW SWa46 ICP Digest SW-846 3050B 1 12/18/2007 13:20 Mirit S Shenouda 1
06646 GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 50304 1 12/15/2007 14:32 Justin M Bowers n.a.
07004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) SW-B84& 3550B 1 12/18/2007 08:30 Olivia I Santiago 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax'717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237722 SW Group No. 1063931

B-3d10.0 Grab Soil

Site# 2705443 ATCE

1519% Washington-San Leand NA B-3

Collected:12/11/2007 09:57 by NC Account Number: 12258

Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Discard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington

Tempe AZ 85281
WSL33
As Recelved As Received
CaT A3 Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Quantitation tnits Factor
Limik*

a8270 TPH-DRO by 80158 n.a. 30. 4.0 12. mng/kg 1
06955 Lead 7439-92-1 &.79 0.490 1.50 mg/kg 1
01637 TPH-GRO B01SEB - scil

01641 TPH-GRO B0D15B - soil n.a. W.D. 0.2 1.0 ma/kg 25
02983 EPA SW B45/8260 - Scoil

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 D.ocoz J 0.0003 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
02017 di-TIsopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. g,001 0.005 mg/kg 1,05
Q2018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. ¢.001 0.0065 my/ kg 1.05
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 294-05-8 N.D. 0.001 Q.005 mg/ kg 1.05
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.021 0.11 mg/kg 1.05
06089 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 0.11 0.53 mg/kg 1.05
06297 trans-1,3-Dichloeropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
06298 cils-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-0G1-5 N.D. Q.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05%
0B129 Freon 113 76-132-1 N.D. ¢.002 0.0ll mg/ kg 1.05
05441 EPA SW846/8260 (soil}

05444 Chleoromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05445 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.0%
05446 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 0.002 D.005 mg/kg 1.05
05447 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ kg 1.45
05448 Trichlorofluorcmethane 75-69-4 N.D. n.002 0.005 mg/ kg 1.065
05449 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05450 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 0.002 0.005 ma/ kg 1.05
05451 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-&0-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05452 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg kg 1.45
05454 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-5%-2 N.D. 0.001 0,005 ng/kg 1.05
05455 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05457 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-¢ N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/ kg 1.05
05458 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 g/ kg 1.05
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mag/ kg 1.05
05462 Trichleroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 0.001 0,005 mg/ kg 1.405
05463 1,2-Dichlorcpropans 78-87-5 N.D. 0.001 0,008 ng/kg 1.05
05465 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 0.001 0.0085 mg/kg 1,05
05466 Toluene 108-83-3 N.D. 0.001 0.005 i P2 | 1.05

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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2425 New Holiand Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5237722 SW Group No. 1069931
B-3d10.0 Grab Secil
Site# 2705443 ATCE
15159 washington-8an Leand NA E-3
Cellected:12/11/2007 09:57 by NC Account Number: 12258
Submitted: 12/15/2007 09:40 ConccoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/2008 at 15:39 Suite 212
Digcard: 02/03/2008 1230 W. Washington
Tempe AZ 85281
WSLS3
Az Received As Received
CAT As Received Method Limit of Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resulb Detection Quantitation Unitse Factor
Limit*
05467 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 7%-00-5 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
05468 Tetrachloroathene 127-18-4 N.D., 0.001 0.G05 mg/ kg 1.05
05470 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05472 Chlorcbenzene 108-20-7 N.D. 0.001 0.C05 mg/ kg 1.05
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mna/ kg 1.05
05475 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05476 c-Xylene 85-47-6 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg,/ kg 1.05
05478 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 1.05
05480 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 0.c01 D.005 mg/kg 1.05
05491 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
0z4492 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 0.001 0.005 g,/ kg 1.05
G2494 1,2-Dichlorckbenzens 95-50-1 N.D. 0.G01 0.005 mg/kg 1.05
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factox
08270 TPH-DRO by E801E5RB SW-846 BO1SE 1 12/20/2007 20:35 Diane v Do 1
06955 Lead SW-B646 6Q010B 1 12/19/2007 19:54 Thomas F McLamb Sr 1
01637 TPH-GRO BO15B - =oil SW-846 BOLSE modified 1 12/17/2007 23:56 Linda C Pape 25
03983 EPA SW B46/8B260 - Scil SW-846 B2&0B 1 12/18/2007 19:04 Nicholas R Rossil 1.05
05441 EPA SW846/8260 {soil) SW-846 B8260B 1 12/18/2007 19:04 Nicholas R Rossi 1.05
Q0374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S5Q30A 1 12/15/2007 14:37 Justin M Bowers n.a.
¢0374 GC/M8 - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 H0O30A 2 12/15/2007 14:38 Justin M Bowers n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 S5030A 1 12/15/2007 14:40 Justin M Bowers n.a.
Ch708 SW SW84& ICF Digest SW-846 3050B 1 12/18/2007 13:20 Mirit S Shenouda 1
06646 GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep SW-84¢ 5030A 1 12/15/2007 14:39 Justin M Bowers .&a.
07004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) SW-284¢6 35508 1 12/18/2007 0B:30 0livia I Bantiago 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ConoccPhillips Group Number: 1069931
Reported: 01/03/0B at 03:3% PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSp  LC8/LeSD

Analysis Name Result MDL** Log Onits %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 073500004A Sample number({s): 5237715-5237718
TPH-DRC [Waters) N.D. 29, 100. ug/1 84 85 63-119 1 20
Batch number: D7350001BA Sample number{s): 5237720-5237722
TPH-DRC by 801EB N.D. 4.0 1z, ng/kg 87 85 71-105 2 20
Batch number: (73515708005 Sample numbexr{s): 5237720-5237722
Tead N.D. 0.490 1.50 mg/kg 26 90-110
Batch number: 07351A34A Sample number(s): 5237720-5237722
TPH-GRO 8015E - soil N.D. 0.2 1.0 mg/kg 97 67-119
Batch number: 07351AB3A Sample number(s): 5237715-5237718
TPH-GRO BG15B - water N.D. 20. 50. ug/1l 120 114 75-135 5 30
Batch number: A073521AA Sample number(s): 5237721
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. G.0005 §.005 g/ kg 26 102 72-117 & 30
di-Isoproepyl ether N.D. 0,001 0.005 mg/kg a5 103 72-120 8 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.061 0.005 mg/ky 95 102 72-115 3 30
c-Amyl methyl ether N.D. a.001 g.0035 mg/kg g 1065 73i-116 6 30
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 0.020 .10 mg/kg 102 109 59-154 6 20
Chloromethane N.D. Q.002 0.005 ng/kg 97 98 44-115 1 30
Vinyl Chlecride N.D. 0.001 0.005 g/ kg 93 a5 52-111 2 30
Bromomethane N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ kg 100 104 53-124 4 30
Chlorcethane N.D. 0.002 0.008 mg/kg 102 106 63-120 4 30
Trichleroflucromethane MN.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ky 96 99 58-125 3 30
1,1l-Dichloroethens N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 29 104 83-121 S 30
Methylene Chloride N.D. 0.002 9.005 mg/kg 92 97 75-120 5 30
trans-1,2-Dichlcroethene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg ¥ 29 84-116 7 30
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 94 99 82-11e 5 30
¢cig-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.001 0.005 my/ kg 88 a4 84-113 8 30
Chloroform N.D, 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 93 97 81-117 4 30
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 94 100 74-127 6 30
Carben Tetrachloride N.D, 0.001 0.005 ma/kg 90 96 76-122 8 30
Benzene N.D. 0.0005 0,005 mg/kg an 97 84-115 7 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane N.D, 0.o001 0.005 mg/kg 97 102 76-126 5 30
Trichloroethene N.D. g.001 0.005 mng/kg 82 94 81-114 5 30
1,2-Dichleropropane N.T. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg a3 100 78-119 7 30
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 35 102 77-116 7 30
Toluene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 93 58 Bl-116 5 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.001 Q.005 mg/kg 25 101 B1-112 6 30
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg as 91 77-120 6 30
Dibromochleorcomethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 101 108 80-113 5 30
Chlorcbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 30 97 B1-112 7 3g
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 91 96 82-115 5 30
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.001 0.005 ng/ kg 87 95 82-117 9 30
o-Xylene N.D. 0.001 0.005 ng/ kg 89 95 4z2-117 7 30

*. Qutside of specification

#*_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Contrel Summary
Client Name: ConocoPhillips : Group Number: 1069931
Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Ceontrol
Blank Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD  LCS/LCSD

Analysis Name Regult MDL** Log Unikts %REC SREC Limits RPD RFD Max
Bromoform N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/kg 91 94 63-120 | 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane N.D. 0,001 0.003 mg/kg 104 107 64-121 3 30
1,3-Dichlorocbenzens N.D. 0.001 0.005 mng/kyg B& 90 76-112 4 30
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg B7 92 78-108 3 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. o.o001 0.005 mg/kg 88 93 81-109 5 30
Ethaneol N.D. 0.10 ¢.50 mg/kg 92 108 48-149 17 30
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ky 95 io0z 79-112 g 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens N,D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 91 97 80-111 7 20
Freon 113 N.D. 0.002 0.010 mg/kyg Bl 88 68-121 8 30
Batch number: BO73521AR Sample numbexr(s): 5237720,5237722
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ¥.D. 0.0005 D.005 mg/kg 90 83 72-117 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.001 0.005 myg/kg 94 39 72-120 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ather N.D. 0.001 0,005 ng/kg 92 e3 72-115 1 30
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/kg a1 a9 73-118 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol N.D, 0.020 0.10 mg/kg 95 96 59-154 1 30
Chleromethane N.D. 0.s02 0.005 mg/ky 133+ 137+ 44-115 3 30
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 123+ 124+ 52-111 1 30
Eromomethane N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ kg 116 118 53-124 2 30
Chlorecethane N.D, 0.002 0.005 mg/kg 112 112 63-120 1 30
Trichloroflucromethanse N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/ky 116 117 58-125 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 0,001 0.006 mg/kg 110 111 831-121 1 30
Methylene Chloride N.D. 0.002 0.005 mg/kg 108 109 75-120 1 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens N.D. 0,001 0.005 mg/kg k] 25 g84-116 3 30
1, 1-Dichloroethane N.D. 6.001 0.005 ma/kg 103 103 B82-116 1 30
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethens N.D, 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 21 23 84-113 2 30
Chloroform N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/ kg 104 103 81-117 0 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 97 100 74-127 3 30
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg 35 a7 76-122 3 30
Benzene N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 39 100 B4-115 1 a0
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. g.001 0.005 g/ kg 108 106 76-126 2 30
Trichlorcethene N.D, ¢.001 0.008 mg/kag 101 102 B1-114 1 30
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. ¢.001 0.005 myg/ kg 103 104 78-119 1 30
Bromodichloromethane N.D, 0,001 0.008 mg/kg 102 102 77-116 0 30
Tcluene N.D. 0.001 0.005 ma/ kg 103 106 81-116 3 . 30
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane N.D. 0.001 ¢.005 mg/kg 104 101 B1-112 3 3e
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.001 G.005 mg/kg 91 96 77-120Q S 30
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg a7 98 B0-113 2 3Q
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 100 101 81-112 1 3n
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mng/kg 102 106 BZ-115 3 30
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg,/ kg 9B 100 82-117 3 30
o-Xylene N.D, 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 97 98 B2-117 2 30
Bromoform N.D. D.001 0.005 mg/ky B7 88 63-120 1 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.,D. 0.001 0.0as mg/kg s 114 64-121 4 30
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 97 100 76-112 3 30
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 99 101 78-108 2 30
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/ kg L 99 81-1G9 1 30
Ethanol N.D. 0.1D 0.50 mg/kg 135 129 28-149 5 30
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropena N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 104 104 79-112 0 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 0.c01 0.005 mg/kg S8 37 ap-111 2 El
Frecn 113 N.D. 0.002 0.010 g/ kg 8g 92 68-121 4 30
Batch number: NO73541AA Sample number(s): 5237717-5237719
Ethanol N.D. 50. 250. ug/1 103 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1l 92 73-119

¥~ Qutside of specification

**.This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips Group Number: 1063931
Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCED LOS/LCSD
Analvysig Name Result MDL* * oo Units %REC %REC Limits RPFD RPD Max
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 98 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.8 S, ug/l g8 74-120
t-amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 95 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 1lo. 80. ug/1 83 74-117
Chloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 101 47-122
Vinyl ¢hloride N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 103 54-123
Bromomethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 28 49-117
Chloroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 102 54-117
Trichloroflucromethane N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 100 59-128
1,1-Dichlorcethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 106 76-122
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. 5. ug/1l 105 B5-120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 107 83-117
1,1-Dichloreethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 102 83-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 104 B4-117
Chloroform N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 100 77-125
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 3B 83-127
Carbon Tetrachleride N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 22 77-130
Benzene N.D. q.5 5, ug/1 108 749-119
1,2-Dic¢hloroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 94 62-135
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 100 87-117
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D, 1. 5. ug/1l 103 80-117
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 102 83-121
Toluene N.D. Q.7 5. ug/1l 108 85-115
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 90 86-113
Tetrachloreethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 99 76-118
Dibromochloromzthane N.D. 1. 5, ug/1 93 78-119
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 106 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 1604 82-119
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 112 83-113
o-Xylene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 112 33-113
Bromoform N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 73 £9-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethana N.D. 1. 5, ug/1 BS 72-119
1,3-Dichlorobenzens N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 104 81-114
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 105 84-116
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 102 81-112
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 92 79-114
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 37 7B-114
Freon 113 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1 96 £6-125
Batch number: WO73581A8 Sample numbexr{s): 5237715
Ethanol N.D. 50. 250. ug/1 104 31-1686
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1 110 73-11%
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 99 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. n.a 5. ug/l 102 74-12Q
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 102 79-113
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. 10, 8O, ug/1 108 74-117
Chloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 95 47-122
vinyl chloride N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 89 E4-123
Bromomethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 83 49-117
Chleroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 79 54-117
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. 8. ug/1l 98 59-1238
1,1-Dichloroethens N.D. 0.8 5, ug/1l 99 76-122
Methylens Chloride N.D. 2. 5. ug/l 101 85-120
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethens N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 101 83-117
1,1-Dichleroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 102 33-127

*- Ouiside of specification

*#_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ConocoPhillips Group Number: 1069931
Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LUSD

Analysis Hame Result MDL* * Log Unita SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 101 B4-117
Chlorcform N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 101 77-125
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 99 B3-127
Carben Tetrachloride N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 99 77-130
Benzene N.D. 0.5 5. ug/l 98 78-119
1,2-Dichlorecethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 101 69-135
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 EE] 87-117
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. 5, ug/1l 101 §80-117
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 103 83-121
Toluene N.D. 0.7 S. ug/1 9§ 85-115
1,1,2-Trichlercethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 99 86-113
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.8 5, ug/1 95 76-118
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 102 73-11%9
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 S. ug/1 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 97 82-119
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.8 S. ug/1 94 83-113
o-Xylene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 97 23-113
Bromoform N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 90 59-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 98 72-119
1,3-Dichlorcbhenzensa N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 100 81-114
t,4-Dichlorcbenzens N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 100 84-11%
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. S. ug/1 ag 31-112
Lrans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 97 79-114
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 99 78-114
Freon 113 ¥.D. 2. 10. ug/1 94 §6-125
Batch number: WO73611AA Sample number{s): 5237716
Ethancl N.D. 50. 250, ug/1 114 101 31-16¢ 13 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1l 110 111 73-119 1 30
di-Iscpropyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 101 101 70-123 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 104 102 74-120 2 30
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.3 5. ug/1 102 102 79-113 Q 20
t-Butyl alcohel N.D. 10. BO. ug/l 106 104 T4-117 1 30
Chloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l 101 112 47-122 11 30
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. 5. ug/1l g2 104 54-123 12 30
Bromemethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 92 91 49-117 1 30
Chlorcethane N.D, 1. 5. ug/1 84 81 54-117 4 30
Trichlercoflucromethane N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 102 28 59-128 4 30
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1l 106 108 76-122 1 30
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. 5. ug/1 105 105 g5-120 Q 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 108 103 B3-117 2 an
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D, 1, 5. ug/l 106 103 83-127 2 30
¢lg-1,2-Dichlerocethene N.D. 0.B 5. ug/1 101 100 54-117 2 3ip
Chlorofcrm N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 103 101 77-125 2 g
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/1 100 101l 53-127 1 30
Carhen Tetrachloride N.D. 1. 5, ug/1 101 101 77-130 o) 30
Banzene N.D. 0.5 5. ug/1 102 101 78-119 1 30
1,2-Dichlorocethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 103 102 69-133 0 30
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 101 103 87-117 1 30
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 104 102 80-117 2 30
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 104 104 83-121 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.7 5. ug/l 103 100 85-115 3 30
1.1,2-Trichloreethane N.D. 0.8 5. ug/l 102 a9 846-113 3 30
Tetrachleroethene N.D, 0.8 5. ug/1l 101 99 76-118 2 30
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 104 103 73-119 1 30

*- Qutside of specification

**_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips Group Number: 1069931
Repeorted: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LOSD
Analysia Name Result MDL* * LOQ Tnits %REC %REC Limits RFD RFD Max
Chlorobenzene N.D., 0.8 5, ug/1 101 100 85-115 1 30
Ethylbenzens N.D. 0.B 5. ug/1 102 101 82-119 1 30
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.8 = ug/1 101 33 83-113 3 30
¢-Xylene N.D. 0.B 5. ug/1 9% sa 83-113 2 30
Bromoform N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 92 88 69-118 4 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 98 26 72-118 3 30
1,3-Dichlorohenzens N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 100 100 81-114 1 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. 5. ug/1 1Q0 101 g84-116 1 3o
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. 5, ug/1 9g 100 81-112 2 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. 5. ug/l 100 98 79-114 2 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1, 5. ug/1 101 99 76-114 1 30
Freon 113 N.D. 2. 10. ug/1 93 24 &6-125 4 an

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in ceonjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M5 MSD MS/MED RPD BRG DyUp DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cene Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 073515708005 Sample number(s): 5237720-5237722 UNSPK: P236155 BKG: P236155
Lead 65 (2) -56 {2} 75-125 13 20 10%. 114. 4 20
Batch number: (7351A34A Sample number(s): 5237720-5237722 UNSPK: P222532
TPH-GRO 8015B - =oil 78 87 39-118 11 30
Batch number: 07351A534 Sample number{s): 5237715-5237718 UNSPK: P235425
TPH-CGRO 8015B - water 120 £3-154
Batch number: A073521AA Sample number(s): 5237721 UNSPK: 5237721
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr %1 59-119
di-Isopropyl ether 103 5B-113
Ethyl t-butyl ether 29 60-112
t-Amyl methyl ether 28 63-112
t-Butyl alcchol 141%* 51-134
Chlocromethane 118% 38-115
Vinyl Chloride 117+ 41-104
Bromomethane 116* 50-114
Chloroethana lia* 52-114
Trichlorofluoromethane 127% 39-122
1,1-Dichlorpethene 117 64-118
Methylene Chloride 102 50-127
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 108 60-110
1,1-Dichloroethane 107 65-115
cig-1,2-Dichlocroethene 9% 67-110
Chloroform 103 69-117
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 108 64-118
Carbon Tetrachloride 111 5§-120
Benzena 105 65-112
1,2-Dichlercethane 99 62-130
Trichloroethene 104 48-131
1,2-Dichloropropane 106 64-112
Bromodichloromethane 100 56-119

*. Qutside of specification

**.This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips
Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM

Unspiked (UNSPK)

Sample

Groupr Number: 1069931

Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BK@) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Analysis Name

Toluene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tatrachlcocroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorcbenzene
Ethylbenzene

m+p-Xylena

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
Ethanol

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropens
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Batch number: BO73521AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohal
Chloromathane

vinyl Chleride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1l-Dichloroethens
Methylene Chloride
trans-1i,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethanse
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
i,2-Dichlorcpropane
Bromodichloroemethane
Toluene
1,1,2-Trichlorecethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzenea
Ethylbenzene

m+p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzens

¥~ Qutside of specification

MS MSD
SREC SREC
110

24

108

29

100

107

106

103

B2

94

98

85

95

143

97

95

113

Sample numrber (s8) :
96
100
93
93
1c4
129*
121+
115*
107
129%*
1602
93
20
99
92
140
53
g1
96
102
985
102
99
926
106
BB
99
93
92
B8
86
88
122
90

M5/MSD RPD BEG oUP DUP

Limits RPD MAY Cone Cone RPD

5p-121
64-118
40-140
67-113
58-10%
S4-11¢
52-117
52-117
54-114
37-142
47-109
47-102
50-111
35-148
50-110
56-112
47-115

5237720,5237722 UNSPK: P23£982
52-119
58-113
&0-112
63-112
51-134
38-115
41-104
50-114
52-114
39-122
£4-118
50-127
60-110
85-115
67-110
65-117
64-113
56-1290
66-112
62-130
48-131
64-112
E6-119
50-121
64-118
40-140
€7-1123
58-109
54-116
52-117
52-117
54-114
37-142
47-109

*¥.This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Dup RPD
Max
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConoccPhillips

Reported: 01/03/0B at 03:3% PM

Group Number: 1069931

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG} = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RFPD BEG
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc
1,4-Dichlcrobenzene 21 47-109
1,2-Dichlcrokenzene 94 50-111
Echanol 141 35-148
trans-1,3-Dichloropropensa 101 60-110
cig-1,3-Dichleoropropene 84 56-112
Freon 113 k) 47-115
Batch number: NO73541AA Sample number(s): 5237717-5237719 UNESPK:
Ethanol 127 103 32-164 21 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 21 89 69-127 2 a0
di-Isopropyl ether 97 34 6B-129 3 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether S8 24 78-119 4 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 93 92 72-1z5 2 30
t-Butyl alcoheol 100 24 70-121 [ 30
Chloromethane 108 101 47-133 7 30
Vinyl Chloride 1156 107 55-130 7 20
Bromomethane 104 99 52-129 [ 30
Chloroethane 108 100 57-130 8 30
Trichloreflucromathane 115 107 67-150 7 an
1,1l-Dichlorcethene 114 109 87-145 5 30
Methylene Chloride 102 101 79-133 1 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 112 110 82-133 2 30
1,1-Dighloroethane 105 104 B5-135 1L a0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 106 103 B3-126 3 30
Chleroform 105 ig3 B3-139 Z 30
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 105 99 81-142 5 30
Carbon Tetrachleride 101 X B2-149 3 30
Benzene 108 108 83-128 1 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 97 Q3 70-143 5 30
Trichloroethene 106 102 83-136 4 30
1,2-Dichlorcpropans 103 101 83-129 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 102 88 80-137 4 30
Toluene . 112 107 83-127 4 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane a3 88 77-125 0 30
Tetrachloroethene 101 100 78-133 1 30
Dibromochloremethane 93 ag 82-119 5 30
Chlorobenzene 107 101 83-120 6 30
Ethylbenzene 105 102 82-129 3 30
m+p-Xylene 115 109 82-130 5 30
o-Xylene 115 107 82-130 7 30
Bromoform 70 €8 64-119 3 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 24 80 73-121 & 30
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 100 97 79-123 3 30
1,4-Dichleorobenzens 39 95 g1-122 4 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 29 93 B2-117 [ 30
trans-1,3-Dichlcropropene 83 B9 77-123 5 30
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 27 93 80-1286 3 30
Freon 113 105 102 78-146 3 30
Batch number: WO073581AA Sample number(g): 5237715 UNSPK: P237685
Ethanol 101 104 32-154 3 20
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 112 114 £9-127 2 el
di-Isopropyl ether 104 104 68-128 0 30

*~ Dutside of specification

**_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

5237718

DOP
Cone

Page 7of 11
DOF Dup RPD
RPD Max
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2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConcccPhillips

Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM

Unspiked {UNSPK)
Eackground [(BEKG)

([

Analysis Name

Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromemethane
Chlorcethane
Trichloroflucoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethens
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chleroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Renzene
1,2-bDichlorcethane
Trichleroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Breomodichloromethane
Toluene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m+p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorchenzene
trans-1, 3-Dichleropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freen 113

Batch number: WO73611ARA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alecchol
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlerofluoromethane
1,1l-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

*. Qutside of specification

M3
%SREC
108
105
102
1086
100
22
81
110
111
106
109
102
106
108
109
106
105
105
108
106
lce
i04
10z
104
106
1C4
104
101
103
92
28
102
101
k]
29
103
105

Sample number{s}:

107
11s
107
lcs
105
102
118
108
105
87

115
124
110
114

Page 8of 11

Group Number: 1069831

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD
%REC
109
105
105
io8
100
o8
B2
111
112
105
109
109
107
110
108
1c8
1086
106
110
105
106
105
103
103
108
104
105
102
102
92
98
lo2
103
101
101
laz
105

MS/MSD
Limits
78-11%
72-125
70-121
47-133
55-130
52-129
57-130
67-150
87-145
79-133
82-133
85-135
83-126
83-139
81-142
82-149
83-128
70-143
43-138
23-1289
80-137
33-127
F7-125
78-133
832-119
g81-120
g2-129
82-130
g82-130
54-1153
73-121
79-123
Bl-122
B2-117
77-123
BO-126
78-146

k)
hed
v}

COMNHFRPOOKRRRREANHRERPREPENHEHSMNENOROHEHEPEJONRO HI

MAX Cone Conc

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

RED  BEG nup Dup Dup RPD

30
30
30
30
30
3Q
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
3n
30
3o
30
30
3a
30
30
30
30

5237716 UNSPK: P242316

32-164
69-127
€8-129
78-119
72-125
70-121
47-1332
55-130
52-129
57-130
£7-150
87-145
79-133
g2-133

**_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 9of 11
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ConocoPhillips Group Number: 1069931
Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 BM
Sample Matrix Quality Contrel
Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BXG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MSD M8 /MSD RFD BEG buUp DUP Dup RPD
Analysis MName SREC SREC Limita RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
1,1-Dichlorcethane 113 B5-135
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 108 B3-126
Chloroform 110 83-13%
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 110 B1-142
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 B2-14%
Benzene 102 B3-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane 106 70-143
Trichloroethene 110 B3-13¢
1,2-Dichloropropane 104 B3-122
Bromodichloromethane 108 BO-137
Toluene 1067 83-127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 104 77-125
Tetrachlorcethene 106 78-133
Dibromochloromethane 107 82-119
Chlorobenzene 106 83-120
Ethylbenzensa 107 82-129
m+p-Xylene 104 82-130
o-Xylene 104 82-130
Bromoform 94 64-11%
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EE] 73-121
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 78-123
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 104 81-122
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 32-117
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 102 77-123
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene 100 30-12¢
Freon 113 117 78-146

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outzide of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Kame: TPH-DRGC [Waters)
Batch number: 073500004A

Grthoterphenyl
8237715 77
5237716 74
5237717 70
5237718 59
Blank 78
LCS 97
LCSD 26
Limits: 59-131

Analyeis Name: TPH-DRO by 8015B
Batch number: 073500018A
Crthoterphenyl

*- Qutside of specification
*#_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 10 of 11
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConoccPhillips Group Number: 1063231
Reported: 01/03/0B at 03:35 PM

Surrogate Quality Contrel

5237720 B3
5237721 792
5237722 B2
Blank 86
LCS 29
LCED 98
Limits: 59-129

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO BO1SE - soil
Batch number: 07351A34A
Trifluorotoluens-F

5237720 39%
5237721 20
5237722 S0
Blank 90
LCS 23

MS 93
MSD 24
Limits: fl-122

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC 8015B - water
Batch number: 07351AS53A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5237715 80
523771¢ 76
5237717 81
5237718 7B
Blank 81
LCS 87
LCSD 87
Ms 3]
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: EPA SWB46/B260 (s0il)
Batch number: AO073521AA

Dibromofluoromethana 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5237721 9c &5 S7 93
Blank 91 20 44 a3
LCS 92 30 36 95
LCSD 90 87 45 92
M3 20 83 37 91
Limits: 71-114 70-109 F0-123 70-111

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (soil)
Batch number: BO73521AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5237720 84 BC 100Q 103
5237722 30 3] 103 as
Blank g0 B8 101 a8
LCS 1 8BS 102 30

*- Qutside of specification

#*.This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConoccPhillips

Group Number: 1069931

Page 11 0f 11

Reported: 01/03/08 at 03:39 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCSD 82 a8 103 20
MS 91 o4 101 92
Limits: 71-114 70-109 70-123 70-111
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: N073541AA7A

Dibromeoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5237717 101 EL] 105 99
52317718 89 95 104 92
5237719 101 96 103 97
Blank 100 93 105 53
LCS 100 96 107 101
MS 102 96 106 101
MSD 101 92 106 9%
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Enalysis Name: EPA SW846/8260

Batch number: WQ73581AA

Dibromofluoromethane

(water)

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

4 -Bromofluorobenzene

5237715 80 g1 @5 21
Blank 22 85 94 21
LCS 95 98 G5 23
MS L] 99 95 24
MSD 95 96 95 92
Limits: B0-116 T7-113 BO-113 78-113

Analysis Name: EPA SW848/8260 (water}

Batch numper: W073611AA

Dibromeflucromethane

1,2-Bichlorgethane-d4

Toluene-ds

4-Bromofluorobenzene

5237716 94 26 94 91
Blank 5S4 98 94 90
LCS 94 a7 97 54
LC8D 85 92 S5 93
M3 1} 96 =23 93
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification

*%_This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMGQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Prohable Number
iy International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal {diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
] gram(s} mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 micrans in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg}, or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
bagis  concentration to approximate the vatue present in a similar sample without moisture,

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B  Anazlyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound {TICs only} W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY,Z Defined in casea narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analyticat work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOCDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT} OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laborataries which includes any canditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Labaratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



